501992637 07/18/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the patent property incorrectly identified as Patent Number 7,303,155 in the prior assignment previously recorded on Reel 026936 Frame 0275. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the prior assignment is corrected to properly identify the patent property as Patent Number 7,703,155.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shawn M. Parella	07/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Seegence Corporation	
Street Address:	2348 West Andrew Johnson Highway, Suite 466	
City:	Morristown	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37814	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7703155

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (757)452-4042 Phone: 757-452-4041

Email: pshaddock@wootenshaddock.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Peter A. Shaddock II

Address Line 1: 1435 Crossways Boulevard, Suite 303

Address Line 4: Chesapeake, VIRGINIA 23320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	661-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter A. Shaddock II - Reg. No. 44,331

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Shawn Parella to Seegence Corp (Multiple Patents) - Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment - Shawn Parella to Seegence Corp (Multiple Patents) - Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment - Shawn Parella to Seegence Corp (Multiple Patents) - Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028583 FRAME: 0410 OP \$40.00 7703155

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the undersigned,

Shawn M. Parella

who have created a certain new and useful inventions and discoveries relating to certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the following patent(s) and/or patent application(s) (hereinafter called "PATENT PROPERTIES"):

Title	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	DATE FILED	PATENT No.	ISSUE DATE
Mattress Foundation Corner Connector and Assembly	12/152,194	May 13, 2008	7,703,155	April 27, 2010
Mattress Foundation Corner Connector	29/307,787	May 13, 2008	D599,199	Sept. 1, 2009
Mattress Foundation Corner Connector	29/315,787	July 23, 2009	D616,291	May 25, 2010
Mattress Foundation Corner Connector and Assembly Method	12/661,068	March 10, 2010	7,900,300	March 8, 2011

Do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey, without reservations, to SEEGENCE CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Tennessee, having a place of business at 2348 West Andrew Johnson Highway, Suite 466, in the City of Morristown, Tennessee 37814, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said inventions and discoveries and said PATENT PROPERTIES and to any and all inventions and discoveries described in said PATENT PROPERTIES for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said PATENT PROPERTIES, and said Letters Patent, which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties;

Agree that SEEGENCE CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as SEEGENCE, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions or said discovery and said discoveries, hereinafter referred to as said inventions, in our name or in the name of SEEGENCE or otherwise as SEEGENCE may deem advisable, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of SEEGENCE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments.

Page 1 of 3

powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to SEEGENCE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which SEEGENCE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents on said inventions in SEEGENCE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to SEEGENCE, as SEEGENCE of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as SEEGENCE may direct;

Covenant with SEEGENCE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives and warrant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same without encumbrance as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon SEEGENCE's request and at SEEGENCE's expense, promptly and without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions, said PATENT PROPERTIES, and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by SEEGENCE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made and particularly to execute and deliver to SEEGENCE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by SEEGENCE; and to communicate to SEEGENCE all facts known to me relating to said inventions or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to promptly furnish SEEGENCE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions.

I hereby expressly acknowledge and warrant that I have read and fully understand this Assignment and the rights and interest to which I am assigning and transferring under this Assignment; that I have had the opportunity to seek legal counsel of my own choosing and to have the terms of this Assignment fully explained to me; that SEEGENCE has and does hereby advise me to consult with an attorney prior to signing this Assignment; that I am not executing this Agreement in reliance on any promises, representations or inducements other than those contained herein; and that I am executing this Assignment voluntarily, free of any duress or coercion.

This Assignment is effective as of 19 SEPTEMBER 2011.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set MY signature on the date indicated below.

Inventor Signature: 4/44/1 10 Pacella
Inventor Name: Shawn M. Parella
Date: 2012 JULY 20
State of <u>Termessee</u> County/City of <u>Hambles / Martib</u> e
Subscribed, sworn, and acknowledged before me on this
Notary Public Jay Tonnesser
My commission expires: 4-28-2015 \ NOTARY \ PUBLIC \ \
Commission/Registration Number: